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' MANUEL GOMEZ ESTEVES 3/Diltributor s Thermo-aeal
,'sape s Quisqueya and Haitl Streets, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico,
advised SA JAMES R. MARTIN on April 17, 1965, that he is
the digtributor in Puerto Rico; for 'rhem—Seal tape and
in addition to the U. 5. Naval Station, San Juan, Puerto

~ Rico, he has the following customers who O.lco have the
L .‘i'extilo Marking Machines: . . .

(1) cu.lifornu Dry cloam.ng Company
Roosevelt and Torres streets

o P@nee, Puerto Rico
(2) Esquirc Cleaners
Carpenter Road and Quuqueya Btreet
' Ha.to Rcy, Punrto Rica

'(3) Cadillac Linen and sugply

Minilles, Santa Rosa, Bayamon, Puerto Rico :_. o
(across road from Ventern w:.tch (mmpany) o

(4) 'zropica.l Bry Cleaners and’ Lmndry
Navarro S8treet, Rio Pledras, Puerto Rico
{on street behind Sears and Roebuck) |

'(5) Princcp&do )ledarn Dry Cleaning
Carpenter Road and Borinquen Avcnue
Hato Rey ’ ‘Puerto Rico ,

A (6) Bl.nd Box La.undry and Dry Gluners |
. 81: Thomn » v:l.rgs.n Islands

L (7) 1a croix Laundry and Cleaners
: l'redorickntad s 8t Eroix, Virgin Isla.nds

, o Gm stated tho.t Dimont Tra.ding nomanech Street, in
- the Profeuional Building,: close to the I{ospital de Maestreas,
- Roosevelt, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico., may be a distributor of

‘!hermo—-sul ﬁlPO md ha.ve adaitional. °u't§w / 7/ 7 M 5 éf/
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~ 0on April 22 1968 PEDRO MQNTEQUIN, Vice President,
,Dimont Trading Cerperation, 400 Domeneeh AVenue, Hato Rey, ,
Puerto Rico, advised that this compa ¥ i distribute the
Thermo-seal tape. He stated that he 20 g-o-matic
laundry marking equipment S A o ‘

The above-mentiened seven (77 companies were
_ccntacted and adviged as followazu A

S 1. JOSU 'CORTES, Manager, California Dry CIeaning
Company,. Porice, Puerto Rice, never used the code 02B-6.

. They use & code showing only the abbrevistion of the day of

the week and a lot number, such as FRI II, for Friday and R
lot number two..~ e . o AT S

- 2, SERVIO sANCHEZ M&nager, Esquire Cleaners,
. _Hato Rey, Puerto Rieo, a&vised he hag' a machineé but it has
‘been broken for three years and nat used.; They never used
code such as 02 R .

’ 3l . PHILLIP s ARENSBERG Ganeral Manager, Cadillac
Linen and Suppy, Bayamor, Puerto Rico, advised he ‘does not -

'*ifguse Therma-Seal tape, but uses & Natlonal: Markmaster m&cnine '

*thh a one. ‘inch cloth tape 1/3. inch An width
4, MRS. MOLINA BENITEZ, Tropical Dry Cle&ners3“¢ 3

| and Laundry, Rio Piedrasd,. Puerto. Rico; advised she has &

“Textile Marking Machine, however, this machine has not
"been used In over three years., It is broken and the parts
fhave ‘never been received They never used code 02B- 6.

: o 5. JUAN B. MARTINEZ, Manager, Princepado Modenn .
B Dry Cleaners, Sariturce, Puerto Rico, advised he has a Textille
" Marking Machine, which was purchased about eight years ago;
however, 1t has been broken over two years and not used. He
advised ‘he ‘ls familiar with all of the commercial laundries
. in Puerto Rico and the code 02B-6 is not one that-is used
: in Puerto Rico. o 4
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6. 03G00D HARVEY, Manager, Band Box Laundry and

*f(Dry Cleaners, 8t. Thomas, Virgin Isldnds, advised he has
to . him.;f

never used the code ‘of 02B- 6 and this code 13 not familiar‘gr

7. WILFRIED VBGEL Msanager, 1a Eroix Laundry, P
,Fredericksted ‘8t. Croix, Virgin Islands, adv1sed that he -~
o] has never used the code 023_6
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ’ ‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

k/22/68

1 - Date.

‘ HAROLD GLENDENNING, Manager, Base Exchange Laundry,
~Naval Station Annex, San Juan, Puerto Rico, advised that he
has four (4) Thermo-8eal marking machines, made by the Textile
Marking Machine Company.

He advised that they have never used a series of
marking numbers starting with the letter 0 in marking laundry.

He stated that the Thermo-Seal tape is used by the
laundry onlz on laundry and not dry cleaning and the red tape
is used on "Super Specials," which is laundry with same day
service. He advised that the Base Laundry uses the first
letter of W on the red tape specials.

GLENDERNING viewed the photograph of the laundry
mark "02B-6" and stated that this does not appear to have been
made by his machines. He noted that the first letter, 0, was
cut and the tape appeared tc be shorter than the tape from his
machines.

GLENDENNING furnished samples of the tape from each
of his machines. These samples were taken 1n the presence of
SA JAMES R. MARTIN from the following Textile Marking machines:

1) Serial Number 34064
2) Serial Kumber 34063
E Serial Rumber 33520

Serial Number 33521

GLENDENNING advised that there ig & distributor of
Thermo-8eal tape in Puerto Rico and his name 1z NANUEL GOMEZ
ESTEVES, Quisqueya and Haiti Streets, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico.

He stated that the laundry mark W2B-6 was used by
the Base Laundry on 1/23/68, however, a search of all of the
laundry files, both special and regular, failed to locate the
laundry mark of W2B-6. :

4/17/68 ., San Juan, Puerto Rico

by SA JAMES R, MARTIN /wtl

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is thejprobekiX 5
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/8/68

Transmit the following in

ATRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (L44-493)
FROM: SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

OO :MEMPHIS

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 4/12/68.

Enclosed for Memphis are eight (8) copies
of FD-302 and eight (8) copies of an investigative insert
reflecting investigation in San Juan regarding the Laundry
Markg on Tee-shirt and undershorts bearing Laundry Mark
02B-0.

Inasmuch as none of the companies contacted
used the above code, no samples are being forwarded to the
FBI Laboratory at this time.

Y ST el B8
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ecid Agent in Charge
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Ce .. The " follOW1ng 1nvest1gation was
. SA. LANSING P. ‘LOGAN: - -

rfRe:r SuSpect RoBERT'MORRow'_

L : Investigation was 1n1t1ated 1n efforts to deter-
mine if susppet ROBERT MORROW ‘was possibly identical with. .
ERIC STARVO GALT based upon information furnished by -

L,Patrolman WILLIAM ELIAS of the Beaufort Police Department,‘

- Beaufort, South Carolina, on April 18 1968 who adv1sed o
as follows o v : ‘ :

S , Patrolman ELIAS advised he observed an 1ndiV1dua1
L -drinking coffee in the Sea Island Restaurant and Motel,
- Beaufort, S, C., during the early morning: hoursof April
. 18, 1968, and this individual resembled in a very vague
o way that photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT that appeared in .
"a local newspgper that day. - Patrolman ELIAS stated’ that

 he checked this individual ‘and upon request for identi-
o fication, this individual produced a drivers license in
¢ the name of ROBERT MORROW from Port Washington, New York.,
Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW h#d a long beard and
' was apparently traveling on a sailboat that pulled into
. the Griffin Marina, Beaufort S C., thatprev1ous evening,
, April 17, 1968 : _ _ , ,

B Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW was looking
for a ride, wither to Savannah, Georgia, or to Charleston,
South Carolina -where he could catch a plane to Florida,’
}}Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW appeared very suSpicious
‘ and in a vague way resembled the photograph of GALT. RS

~ In an attempt ‘to locate ROBERT ‘MORROW at. the
Sea Island Motel and Restaurant, Beaufort S C., on Apr11
‘18 1968 1t was unproductive._; . _

RO d@w é&’?*
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On April 18 1968 Mr JOHN’M GRIFFIN, Sinclair

’lT&Service ‘Station in marlna, Beaufort, S. Cy, advised that xyiff?ifffii

. aCriss Craft Sailboat approximately 50-f£t," long sailed
. .into'his marina on' the- evening on April-17, 1968, and: ,“
< .there was a crew of three -or four: individuals., He stated
.- that one of the imdividuals got off at Beaufort, S. C.,
.~ and ‘was 100king for d way to. Flor&&a. ‘He stated thls

»jindividual ‘name 'unknown,: had indicated that he wanted

. to rent.-a car to drive to. Vero Beach, Florida, but stated

”*‘jgthe individual never did rent a car,’

R Mr. GRIFFIN advised thata he 1ast time he saw thisfj;ﬂ_

ﬁ_ind1vidua1 ‘was ‘around 10 o tclock in the morn1ng at the - gfw BT
" SeaIslahd Restaurant -and Motel, Beaufort,:S, C, Mr, - = .~
" GRIFFIN advised that the Criss Craft &ilboat is- owned by

"}":‘;JAMES R, SHEPLEY, who resides Harbor Hoad, Port ‘yashingtqn' R

“'Qis and that tﬁis was'the name that the crew‘of the Crisé‘

e :Craft Sailboat ha jpurchased gas in.;,_,

L 06 April 18, 1968, Mrs. MARGE G:BSON. nadio’ﬁ.ffi
,rDiSpatcher, Police" Department, ‘Beaufort,” S; C,, advised

' that an indiyidual by the name of MORROW came into the

- police :statioh on the evening: of April 17, 1968, .and Was
trying to. find-: transportation to Vero Beach, Florida. e
‘She stated MORROW finally chartered a -plane. from Commander

 HOOVER of Ladys Island, S, C., and that Mr, HOOVER apparentlyf‘Jggﬁsw

“  flew him to Vero Beach,. FIOrida. “Mrs .. GIBSON ‘stated that
. "MORROW apparently had" his wife 1n Florida and wanted to

‘*VVhreturn as she was'sick.

K photograph o'fEaxc SIARVO GALT was exhibited

to Mrs, GIBSON, at wich time she advied ‘that MORROW did"" fjﬁ}f}[3

"1not look anything 1ike GALT
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CO 44-299

‘ On April 18, 1968 Sergeant ROBBIE ROBINSON
Beaufort Police Department Beaufort, South Carolina,
advised that he talked with ROBERT MORROW on the evening
of April 17, 1968, and had determned MORROW was sailing -

- ‘on the" sailboat that belonged to Mr, JAMES SHEPLEY, a
prominent citizen from New York, Sgt, ROBINSON stated :
that ‘MORROW made a . couple of phone calls and was attempt—v
ing to obtain travel to Vero Beach, Florida, whee his -

- wife was. He stated that MORROW dms a well educated

- man and in no way resembles the . photograph of ERIC STARVO

GALT A . , , o

. On April 18 1968, Patrolman WILLIAM ELIAS, )
~ ‘Police Department, Beaufort -8, C,, was.recontacted and
‘after viewing a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT stated.
. that GALT did not look anything like 'ROBERT MORROW, who - = .
. ~he had previously seen drinking coffee in the Sea Island '
'~Restaurant and Motel Beaufort S C ‘ -

o The following investigation was conducted by
;. SA EDWARD E, FLECK at Charleston, S. C,

: Oon April 18 1968 ' BEAUREGARD "BO" SIEENEY, 30
Dolphin Green, Port Washington, New York; and ROBERT -
MC GURN, 71 Promenade, Glen Head, New York were both _
interviewed aboard the sailboat Syriene which is owned
by JAMES SHEPLEY, Editor of Time Magazine. Mr. SWEENEY
stated that SHEBBEY is not presently on the sailboat ‘
Syriene as they are taking the boat back to Port Washington,
N. Y., to SHEPLEY. SWEENEY explained that he is a friend

 “‘of SHEPLEY's, and has been signtdg SHEPLEY's name to avoid

- the need for explanations while paying for such items as

. gas dnd dock privileges. : ‘

Mr, SWEENEY and Mr, MC GURN stated that they have
known ROBERT MORROW, who is a Circulation Manager for
. Readers Digest for Nassau and Suffolk Counties, Pleasantville
v’New York, for the past eight years. They stated MORROW e
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4

‘11ves at Port Washington, New York exact address unknow;

- and has telephone humber P0O7-5513, f They stated they have’
been in the constant* ‘company of Mr. MORROW. since April 11,
1968, when they began their. present vacation together.

- They advised that: MORROW left the group on the morning . .
of April 18, 1968, while at Beaufort, S. C,, and it was :

" MORROW's 1ntent10n to.leave the boat and return to his-

~wife and childrenh who are at Vero Beach; Fla, MORROW's
wife's parents, whose name is BURROUGHS, is ' retired from '
Shell 0il Company of New York City; however, Mr, BURROUGH .

is a part time consultant for oil companies and he presently
:Operates a golf course at Vero Beach, Fla.,»

3 ' - Mr, SWEENEY and Mr QU GURN stated’ that MORROW Do
;,was working at PleasantV111e up until the time of their ..
‘departure on April 11, 1968.:- They further advised that

. without question MORROW is in no way connected with. the'
slaying of Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JBR3 After viewing
a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT, Mr. MC GURN stated that
- GALT bears a fairly close resemblance to MORROW especlally :
from the nose up particularly along the hair line, SWEENEY .
‘'said he did not see much resemblance between GALT and F
- MORROW and noted that GALT has much thicker jaws than does
- MORROW,  They could offer no further information of value
"~ to this matter, and: stated MORROVW is definitely not ident-‘
ical with GALT ; : L ; -
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The following investigation was conducted by
SA LANSING P, LOGAN at Beaufort, South Carollna J///

_ on A A ril 18, 1968, MARY PEARL LOYNES, “who is

also known as Trudy, Lot #12, P1nckney Trailer Park Beaufort,
South Carolina, was contacted at her place of employment

Sea Island Motel and Restaurant, Beaufort, at which time

she advised that the photograph of ERXC STALVO GALT in the
local newspapers resembled an individual who previously
patronized the Limbros Restaurant located 86 North Main Street,
Memphis, Tennessee, where she was previously employed.

Mrs. LOYNES advised that she worked as a waitress in the
Limbros for the past five years and worked 11 AM to 9:30 PM.
Although she could not recall the exact number of occasions,
Miss LOYNES stated that she observed this individual resembling
GALT on four or five occasions in the restaurant during the
past year. :

Mrs., LOYNES stated that the Liskxos Restaurant has
several customers from the Riverboats noting that the restaurant
is located in the same general area as that of the river.

She stated that the river is actually on Front Street and

that the Limbros Restaurant is only located a block or so
away. She stated that the individual resembling GALT was
apparently in some way connected with Western Music as she
believed that he talked about music on several occasions. She
did not feel that this individual resembling GALT was in any
way connected with the riverboats and can recall that he was
neatly dressed whenever he came into the restaurant, She stated
that the individual that she believes resembles GALT is a
white male, approximately 30 to 35 years old, about 5'10",
weighing about 185, with light gray *far off" looking eyes and
had dninuter blond hair., :

Mrs. LOYNES stated that she terminated her
employment with Limbros Restaurant, Memphis, Tennessee, approx1mate1y
one month ago and is of the op1n10n that she observed this
individual just prior to leaving her employment. She stated
to the best of her recollection, this individual resembling
GALT was wearing a white shlrt, possibly short sleeved, and

\ Lsf = [ IPY DB 52
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appeared to be a neat dresser. Mrs, LOYNES stated she
would have o d this individual in the restaurant prior
to the assass n-of Dr., Martin Luther King, Jr.

S ) YNES went on to say that she could =
offer no add 1 information concerning this individual
and has no i f his identity. She stated that he appeared

~ to look similar to the photograph appearing in the local
newspapers April 18, 1968, and noted in particular that the
eyes of GALT were very_51m11ar to the eyes of the individual
who frequented the Limbros Restaurant in Memphis, Tennessee.
She stated it is possible that some of the other employees
at the Limbros Restaurant would have possibly noted this

- individual and could furnish information regarding him. She
stated that ANN LESO, waitress, Limbros Restaurant, works
11 AM to 2 PM shift could possibly identify him -or possibly
-the cashier, Mrs. TOM SEMELIA (phonetlc) could furnlsh
1nformat1on regarding this man,

‘ LOYNES stated that she is presently residing
- with one DON FIRTH of the Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort,
.- South Carolina, and that they reside together in a trailer
‘at the Pinckney Trailer Park. She stated that she is ..
actually not married to DON FIRTH but they expect to get
married in the very near future.

When questioned in detail concerning the
81m11ar1ty and physical makeup of GALT and the individual
she was referring to who frequented the Limbros Restaurant,
- LOYNES stated that she does not really know why she thinks
they may be the same individual. LOYNES was very vague
when apswering specific questions and did not answer: questlons
in a direct manner,

: LOYNES is presently working as a waitress

at the Sea Island Motel and Restaurant and requested that
any future contact with her be made at the restaurant. She
stated that she would rather not have anyone know that she
is living with her boyfriend and reiterated that she expects
to be married within the very near future,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299
WJD/crg
1

-

RE: SUSPECT WHO RESEMBLES PH RAPH OF ERIC
STARVO GALT SEEN ON APRIL 15,/ 1968, AT UNCLE ’
CHARLIE'S GRILL, EHRHARDT OUTH CAROLINA

‘The following 1nvestigat1on was conducted by
SA W, J. DANIELSON, JR,., oOn April 24, 1968, at Ehrhardt,
~South Carollna-

On Apr11 18, 1968 Mrs. JOE DANNELLY, 110 South
Ravenel Street, Columbla, South Carolina, telephonlcally
adv1sed as follows'

- On Monday, April 15, 1968, she and her three
daughters stopped at Charlie's Grill Ehrhardt, South Carolim,
~about 1:30 p.m. for lunch. While there, a whlte male came
- into the grill, ordered lunch, - and then walked out before
he was served. ' -

From conversations she overheard among the employees,
in the grill, this person was a stranger to them. This person
acted strange and nervous.

On Thursday, April 18, 1968, she and her daughters

" saw a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT in The Columbia Record,
Columbia, South Carolina; and they noted the stranger mentioned
above closely resembled the photo in the paper. She could
furnish no further information regarding this person.

CHARLES WILLIAMS, Uncle Charlie's Grill, Ehrhardt,
South Carolina, was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, also
known as Eric Starvo Galt; and he remembers an 1nd1v1dua1
who was in his restaurant on April 15, 1968, as being a
very nervous individual who ordered a meal and left before
being served. After viewing the photograph, he advised
that this individual was not similar to the subject .

4_/4 LGSD i fB- s en
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3 Upon recelpt of information on Apr11 26, 1968, from

. the Los Angeles Office stating that JOHN BECK, Woria VlSlOn
A”fInternatlonal Mail Order House, Monrovia, Callfornla advised
"~ .that the name J ‘BE. RAY,Box 4, Norway, South Carollna, is on

- his mailing list, the follow1ng investlgatlon was conducted:

'ﬁ"by ‘SA STEPHEN M CARBONE at Norway, South Carollna

On Apr11 27 1968 JIMMY HEATLEY, Chlef of Pollce,
‘ Norway, South Carollna, adv1sed that he knew. JACK E. RAY for
“several years and that RAY is a preacher at Norway Methodist.

"ﬂ Church., He further stated that RAY has never been arrested

‘for any criminal violation, he is an upstanding citizen, and
~ he stated that- the photograph of JAMES E, RAY, subject, was.
not 1dent1ca1 to Mr. RAY preacher at Nbrway Methodlst Church.

4/4/-/ 2/7 ,@M’ e
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FD-36 (Re- - 0-22-64)

t . \d . -

FBI
Date: 5/9/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

" (Priority)

S N P

MEMPHIS (44-1987)
SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) (P)

MURKIN
CR

00: MEMPHIS

: Enclosed are 9 copies each of the followin
4 inserts:

(1) Investigation re suspect J, E. RAY,/ Box 4,
Norway, S. C.

(2) Investigation re suspect ROBERT MORROML/ég;t
Washington, N, Y. —

(3) Information received from MARY PEARL LOYNES?!
Lot # 12, P1nckney Trailer Park, Beaufort,
S. C. 4

Investigatio re suspect who rigé;; es

photograph ¢f ERIC_STARVO GALT/seer on
i , £968, at Uncle Tlie'$ Grill,

Ehrhardt,7/S. C.
LEADS:

&
MEMPHIS:: s )91 LB ,&’

B . SEARCHED . INDEXED_——
- Memphis (Enc. - 36) SERIALIZED__£2_FILED

1 - Columbia MAY1 01968

MBM/crg ’ i
(3)

\
Approved: (}Mﬂ

épe\ci“él Agent in Charge
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86 North Mnin‘St., Memphis, Tenn.,
It is to be noted that '

th1s restaurant

”°ARMED AND DANGEROUS ’
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File - Serial Charge Out

FD-5 (Rev. l. 60)

File 44-1987-SUB-B .

Class, Case No. Last Serial
(o} Pendlng . [CJClosed Date
Serial No. Description of Serial Charged

SERIALS 657 & 658 TRANSFERRED TO
44-1987-SUB-L

(657- RCMP Report )

(658~—cc Legat Uttawa airtel to Director
5-6-68)

0-4243-68 1llh

Employee

RECHARGE

Date charged

Employee

Location
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0-9 (¥ gv. 5-22-64) . ' .

Date: May 8, 1968

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel

(Priority)

Tos SACs, Memphis
Philadelphia

W;omz Director, FBI1

MURKIN

~ RePHtel to the Bureau dated May 1, 1968.

Fourteen thousand copies of the -circular lett
are being mailed to the Philadelphia Office under separate
cover to be transmitted to the N.?s. Ponton Co

throughout the Un Y

One hundred copies of the circular letter are
being mailed to the Memphis Division under separate cover
for action deemed appropriate by the Memphis Division.

Armed and Dangerous

SEARCHED.... LJINDEXED
SERIALIZED. .fILED... b

MAY 10 1968
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Sent Via
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<'aac San Jhan A o
Director, FBI  (44-33861)

oy m”uap datod s/!/se.

; 4 6 v.lgp wm t’.hlt the m
ablidity to be afforded subject be eo ~
.Z_tbr dttﬁininution te ncwnplporl_‘: :

!hn eo-t af produntnc uuah a nns at tho

£ irean WS e prohidbitive. You may desire to mv.‘. -

‘3i¥k¥L‘e' done locally for publication in the ne per. '
L cost of such an item should not exceed $20, and you
, dhuuld utilxac ﬁhn yhotoqrnph- of aubgout as .nnlolta
_':nalo.ur-n (5) | ' u'._irf
@- nc. mm- (u-ua'n

+
- f

o pmm.,m |
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o From: 'Mp FBI M‘”

| mmwnmmw
' ; “ml - rveloped cn QI06.
prists uhmummmwhm
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1- Birminghan e-1140
1 - Ennmas City
1 - Detroit

XD |
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 prints of James Ear] Ray, ¥BI #M05042G, or with the latent
mmmmywumm

| @uwwmhm
lmamyrmmhly.

B!rmhm ﬁ“«t’fﬂ)
~ Kanms City

x
1 « Detroit
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To BAL - (::;3#) - Enc. (8)
From: Director, FBI (44-88861)
- He Los Angoln airtel of 5/3/68, submitting & shest

‘of paper bearing typewritten message maz/n/es, Q318, and & type-
 written advertisement, Q316

- - Thruhbntﬂngwintsafvﬂmmmmd
- Q818. No latent impressions of value developed on Q3816. The three
_ latent fingerprints on Q315 are not identical with the fingerprints of
James Earl Ray, FBI mama, or wtth the lmmt fimrprtntn previ-
ously uparttd in this case.

| Qa1s, Qm mdaenpya&ﬂnﬁ/ﬂ/umdthe"m:n
‘ -Angoi:s Era Ptess," which was also -ubmm. are enclosed to Los
Angeles.

| Lahmatm'y reporting separkte.

' Biaposmen of a photograph of Eric S. Galt, which was
ulne mbmithd. tcwm. _ ,

1 - Atiants (44-3386)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740) - S = /90/714.4_9”5 b3
) SEARCHED.... ...INDEXED. ..
SER“\UZED ...FILED....

MAY 10 1968 /

FBI — MEMPHIS
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. sw: Las Angales «buwum.
, nmm(u-mn (31

m: m. (m

08 A ’ m«mm, ting
dmm ' wmafﬁm,

.,.:le fﬂomwa Wu@l‘. mm
L W&@Bmﬂ%ﬁm&w
-~myw&ﬁumm =

: em.wu,n&a of the muuem-"xa-'
wmmm, m&mmmyfmmum
Angeles. o
mmﬂumﬁ -
m«amwdmes.mﬁmm ,‘
mmmm :

1- AM(“-M)
1. WM&M

FBI — MEMPH‘S
- |
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| Inbent fingerprints of value were deve
| ‘uﬁ.mmwwmﬁv. QB1T. mm&p‘
‘_ W&mmum Hemy.

| a mmwwuhmﬁmﬁ ;
 jdentical with the fingerprints of James Exrl Ray, FBI #405043G,
'&M&WWWW&MM

@17%@:!%&»)&:&

smac?z/l)ff..:{ﬁojt;g d{@&é’ ’é’é%
SERIALIZED /S FILED..... 4

MAY 10 1968

FBI — MEMPHIS

HA/
I
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Te: BAC's, mnl 4e-1054) -~ m ®)
Momphis (44-1987)

" rm_u Directer, FEI (44-3081)

mwwm m |

o mmwamm
N ummmmmsm Q7. ﬁ‘.

4 - /¢/¢-,Mé’ e

SEARCHED.. ;. INDEXED ’
SERIALIZED. //'

MAY 101968 -

FBI — MEMPHIS

N N
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Re Denver airtel 5/4/88, submitting

Mmmmmﬁn, Qass,

. | mm ‘ ammum
w.muum mr.

wmmy

1 - Los Angeles (44-1574)

| ¢4/ -/z/mm« «4@;
SEARCHED. INDEXED., £
_ SERIALIZED...5,.... FILED...,

MAY 10 1968

FBI — MEMPHIS __

R
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_tlanninwxou 259! ¢,..;g

The air-ntl onvolopo, pont-artod 4/1/88. 8100 lt.
Polten, addressed to Herrn (Mr.) Bdgar Hoover, Direktor des
¥BI (FBI1 Director), Memphis, tbnnoanoc. v. B.A., bourn tho ,
roturn addrual of: -

- Nr. Aaox- luchncr. Rentner
‘A 31908 Kernhof
- Riederoesterreich
- Oesterreich (Austria)

..‘,

Alois Buchnor. Mtirod
A 3195 Eernhof
- Lower Austria, Anutrla
April 26, 1968 ;

: ldzlr noovor. naztotor
¥BI

" Memphis, Tbnnoucoo -
. 1 S,A.‘z_

‘ , 1 nn 75 y.lrl old lnd havo boon doaling with meta-
physics for more than twenty years now and have solved many
problems or intricate cases. I have also located the where- =
abouts of many missing persons, I have discovered that only

. Bric Stavo Galt and no one else could be the murderer of .
Nartin Luther King, that he doesn't have & fnlun name and = -
that he is otuyin. 1n !lorzdl. L ﬁ _ SR

' In.ca-n you are 1ntoro.tud in finding out more
¢otnils. plcn-n don't hnittlt- to call on ne,

Very truly your-,////“;
/-/ Mois Buchner/

- /ﬁ/fMﬁ mf ’
SEARCHED....cocrpuree INDEXED... e
SERIALIZED.... é....FlLED ﬁ v '

MAY 1061968

FBI — MEMPHIS /]

[ — i
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8-38 (Hev 4-13-67) .
5

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4 Q 9
In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No. g May 9, 1968

) AIRMAIL
Mr. Alois Buchner
A 3195 Kernhof

Lower Austria, Austria

Dear Mr. Buchner:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your communication
on May 7, 1968.

Your courtesy and interest in bringing this mformatmn
to my attention are indeed appreciated. & -/ )7 Luﬁ" G -

| SEARCHED. VWM INDEXED ...
FiLED A,

(1)- Memphis - Enc. (44-1987)
Reurairtel 5-1-68
1 - Atlanta - Enc.
Reur routing slip 5/3/68

Letters were received from both Offices for translation ; however, since the contents
were substantially the same, only one letter was translated.
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_,  BUREAU (%—38861), JAGK&W;; -
amnm (M-1365)

. RE mmu rmm ™o mxm APRIL mum-szx asT,
. AwD mmm mm 0. AI{& sacvs m m*rs. -

’mr%cxmmmant mmu,l
: Em sxx rm. s n:m rmm,

2 :{m ) Rgmmm mgsm 01? wmn CITY GOUNCIL.

mt :s mmmm AW EX-CON /Am: Posamx.! An Amonomc.
RS mnsumncn CONDUGTED AT mmuw, x. c. REVEAI.S

e “’.mcx nax HAS NOT am fEEN SINCE NINETEEN SIXTY-FIVE

AN AREA O MAY SEVEN IAST mms =
i ,ﬁAa ;.ocﬂm AT mnmn, K. t:.. Am:

¢¢./¢/7 Mé’ ‘é‘/

* | SEARCHED. v INDEXED D
o SER!ALIZE ........... CILED s "'f»‘- o
’ MAY 111968 | / ,

FBI — ME‘VIPH!S
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e f{j PAGE ™o

 ADVISED SHE nxvonczn :mx RAY WO mas AGQ. SHE SAID .
| THE IAST TIME SHE HEARD ANYTHING ABOU'I HIM VAS IN JANUARY,

. NINETEEN sm-sm, AT WHICH TDME HE ’RAS REPORTEDLY

- COMFINED TO A HOSPYTAL IN mnom BEACH, FLORIDA, _\
SUFFERING FROM CONVULSIQNS, SHE smm HE I8 AN Amonoue 4_

o .AND 15 POSSIBLY DEAD,

- AN AIRTEL cmm FULL DE‘I’AIIS REGABDIKG 'K!REAT .

AN INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY CHARLOTTE TO LOCATE RAY
BEING mmxm AND COPY WILL BE mea .memomm

| RAY IS DESCRIBED AS WN, BORHL B ]
© FIVE FEET TEN INCHES “TALL, ONE mtmm) rm-xm mm:s,'
: ummuxn, mrm | :

:Acxsmm, A'.L‘ mmm men, cxmcx wrm ncstw .

m AN EFPORT 70 mm AXD INTERVIEW JACK MAYNARD my,
mme mm'r. TO KING XN NINETERN SIXTY-FIVE.
=  BUREAU HAS. INSTRUCYED THAT ALTHOUGH JAMES EARL
wz HAS BEEN mmm Aa m Assassm, nm:snmﬁm

. aoxmxm THIS Am STMIIAR MATTERS SHOULD BE cmwucm
B "rb 'DETERMINE w mns mum As em«spmms |

END qu ™o~
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'.‘ bnncrm. nx

jssu of tho pblicatm captimd o

"4 w. iblished by the Alabma Service Station
“ Be s u—m) 1103 Inuth 20th- ;m.t. |
:Bimn;hu Anbm 35208, ‘ o _
ol en page un of thu puumne. u u mzcu
iﬁ? tiel - ’uby the ;mmn‘m ili M’f
o ar . : v ﬂ m
',gxmtom: MM. Oftice Secretary of .

. A=S8A, and through her cooperatica, was publuhcd in o

. their publication,  This snclosure, received by this

 office from Mrm. BPIVEY, is being - furnished to the .

Bumu tor intmtm pw

| w /¢/7%/d /éé/a'
o | SEARGHED - INDEXED
semmzsu.é,_.m.w__fz___- :
4 maviiees }
- FBl— MEMPHIS
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
New Orleans, Louisiana

In Reply, Please Refer to May 8, 1968
File No.

-

Cecil M. Shilstone/////

Information Concerning

On May 6, 1968, Mr. Charles I. Denechaudy Jr.,
an attorney locatéd at 1412 Pere Marquette Building, New
Orleans, Louisi¥ana, appeared at the New Orleans Office of the
Federal Bure of Investigation, along with Mr. Cecil M.
Shilstone. /Mr. Denechaud stated he has represented Mr. Shil-
stTone for many years and that Mr. Shilstone was insistent upon
coming to the New Orleans Office of the FBI to provide certain
information.

Mr. Shilstone stated he is president of the Shilstone
Testing Laboratory, Inc., as well as president of the Shilstone
and Associates, located at 814 Conti Street in New Orleans. He
stated that in the past he has had an association with District
Attorney Jim Garrison in regards to Garrison's probe of the
assassination of President John F. Kennedy. He said this
association with Garrison was strictly to give financial support
to Garrison's investigation. Mr. Shilstone said that at the
inception of Garrison's investigation into the assassination of
President Kennedy and prior to the time that Clay Shaw was
arrested, Garrison needed money to conduct his inquiry. As a
result, Garrison contacted Shilstone, as well as Willard
Robertson and Charles Rauch (phonetic), requesting contribu-
tions. He said these three individuals, as well as others,
whom he did not name, contributed money to Garrison and had
formed a group known as "Truth and Consequences.”

Mr. Shilstone stated his purpose in appearing at the
New Orleans Office of the FBI was that in the past day or so
individuals had told him there was a rumor going around New
Orleans that Shilstone is the New Orleans industrialist and

SEARCHED..ocsspecsss
SERIALIZED. o
MAY 1

. FBI—

A Y 2 R
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Cecil M. Shilstone

"political killer" referred to in the New Orleans newspapers

a week or so ago in connection with the murder of Martin Luther
King. Shilstore stated he had read these articles in the New
Orleans papers and that he had no idea as to how these rumors
got started. He said the following individuals were personal
friends of his and had comtacted him and had told him about the
rumors :

Harry Batt,” owner and operator of Pontchartrain
Beach Amusement Pa

Louis Rousel}///'New Orleans financier

Clem Sehrt( President of the National American
ank in New Orleans

A New Orleansvphysician whom he did not wish to
identify

Mr. Shilstone stated that in the past he has been a
political ally of Governor John McKeithen, Governor of Louisiana,
and had contributed to the Govefnor's campaign and had, in fact,
"master-minded”" the Governor's/re-election for a second term.

Ir. Denechaud statg¢d that about a week ago he was
informed by Carlos Chimera, ‘who is the operator of the Pere
Marquet e Garage, that Chimera had been informed by_Joseph

hat rumors were circulating that the person referred
to in the newspapers as the New Orleans industrialist was Cecil
Shilstone.

Mr. Shilstone stated he had no information in regards
to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., and that when
the various people had told him about these rumors, he informed
them there was nothing to these rumors. Mr. Shilstone stated
he had not attempted to ascertain the source of the rumors.

Mr. Shilstone related that he was concerned that these rumors

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cecil M. Shilstone

about him, if they became generally known, might cause some
Negro militant to shoot him.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis-
tributed outside yow agency.
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FBI ()

Date: 5/8/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via _AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

Director, FBI
SAC, New Orleans

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: Memphis)
(Bufile: 44-38861)
(Nofile: 157-10673) (P)

Assassination of President SL(/v//é &
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY,

Dallas, Texas, 11/22/63,

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION

CONCERNING

(00: Dallas)

(Bufile: 62-109060)

(NOfile: 89-69)

Enclosed for the Bureau are a total of 16 copies of a
letterhead memorandum which is self-explanatory. Eight copies
of the letterhead memorandum are being designated for Bureau
file 44-38861, as information contained therein is in regards to
MURKIN. An add1t10na1 eight copies of this letterhead memorandum
are being designated for Bureau file 62-109060, inasmuch as there
is also information contained therein relating to the assassina-
tion of President KENNEDY.

4 - Bureau (RM)
(2 - 44-38861) (Enc. 8)(Division 6)
(2 - 62-109060) (Enc. 8)(Division 5)
Dallas (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM)
é? Memphis (Enc. 1)(Info)(RMyWU£\
New Orleans (2 - 157-10673)
SMC : epk (2 - 89-69) Zd L= }uwﬁ

° SEARCHED
( ) \SER\AL\ZED..A.. ....... F\LE10968

A — MEMPH‘S

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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NO 157-10673
NO 89-69

One copy each of the airtel and letterhead memoran-
dum are being designated for Dallas and Memphis ag/they are
origin in the above cases.

During the time Mr. CECIL M. SHILSTONE, who is
identified in the enclosed Ietterhead memorandum, was providing
the information, he inquired as to whether he was under investi-
gation in the MURKIN case. Mr. SHILSTONE was informed that
no comment could be made; however, this was not to imply one
way or the other, in that all investigations and information
developed in any case investigated by the FBI was strictly
confidential. Mr. SHILSTONE also inquired as to whether the
FBI would make a statement that he was not involved in the
MURKIN case and was again informed that the FBI had no comment.

Mr. SHILSTONE inquired as to whether his appearance
at the New Orleans Office of the FBI would be made a matter
of record and was informed that this would be done.

The files of the New Orleans Djvision contain several
references in regard to Bufile 62-10906Q, relating to SHILSTONE.
These references reveal that SHILSTONE/was one of the organizers
of a group of local New Orleans busingssmen who formed an
organization known as Truth and Consgguences, which gave money
to District Attorney JAMES GARRISON 'to conduct his probe.

Other references in the New Orleans file reveal that SHILSTONE
is president of the Shilstone Testing Laboratory which conducts
various tests on winning horses at Louisiana race tracks.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
ohw aa

FBI
Date: 5/9/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, NEWARK (44-854)

MURKIN
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Chicago airtel to Newark dated 5/6/68. /

On 5/9/68, PCI MARJORIE LOUISE FETTERS/ 2420 Arfold
Street, Camden, N.J., teléphome number 609=964-4923, adviged
SA JOHN E. OTTO at about 3:00 p.m. on 5/8/68, JERRY RAY
.telephonically contacted her at her residence. " He said he
was calling from St. louis, Missouri.

He stated he had telephonically comntacted his
employer at the Northbrook, Illinois, Country Club. His
employer advised him to return to work on 5/9/68 or soon
thereafter and arrangements would be made for him to begin
residing in an apartment away from the club. He said his
employer thought such a move could possibly avert the type of
attention that was attracted to JERRY RAY by news media when
they recently learned he is the subject's brother.

JERRY RAY asked PCI if it would be readily possible
for him to obtain employment in the Camden, N.J., area if he
decided to come there to live. He said he is strongly thinking
of making such a move so he could be closer to PCi. PCI
apprised him of various major industries in the South Jersey
area and JERRY RAY appeared to her to be favorably impressed.
JERRY RAY mentioned he had learned he would be able to receive
about $44 a week in unemployment benefits until he obtained a
job should he terminate his present position at the Country

@b in Illinois.
z gg:::;: (Info) Yot V)7 b€ 25k
1 - Kansas City (Info) SEARCHED )jwn
4 - Newark : SERIALIZEDE e FILED.csfe |
(1 - 137-6826) MAY 1 11968
JEO/Jtn | Bl — MEMPHIS

8) a2 s
/e
Approved: /{'L/

Specﬁxl Agent in Charge
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o For the 1nter-ation of Chicuge, JERBY RAY said in
a letter he sent to PCI, which was postmarked on 4/29/68 at

“_ Wheeling, Il1linois, he owns a 1960 DeSoto and a 1961 Plymouth. . -
In a previous telephome conversation with PCI, he said he keeps _“

 the Plynouth at his' tather's farn 1n Centerville, liesouri..

On 5/8/68 PCI': telephone cenversation with JERRY
RAY was disconnected. About a half hour later, he called her

A at her residence again and they completed ‘their convereation.- j',

' PCI further advised that JERRY BAY said he is going'
to send her $25 encloseéd in a letter or to be sent by a wire
to reach her by 5/11768. It is noted he semt PCI a $25 money
order enclosed 1n the described 1etter poet-arked 4/29/68. =

PCI said JEBR! BAY told her he would telephonically

‘contact her next on 5/11/68. He commented he would rather talk _e;;

. to her on the telephome than write her.  He did not turtherl‘
explain this state-ent. _ . C

i

| !CI again stated nnder ne circnnstances doos»she
want her cooperation with the FBI in connection with this:
matter to ever become known outside of the FBI. She again
also said it is a special concerm to her that JERRY BAY never ,
knov of her uasistance to the Burean. : . *

. Will eontinue to na1ntain cleee o
g towards ascertaining subject's where-
abouts and ettecting his arrest. . , R

Amnmnm:nous
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l - ‘t 93‘5 ‘... s/’,“’ Hill W HIM’ AP&. %,
101 Lincolnia Roed, a.xwu. Ya., telephone 751-4734, -

e ‘called WFD and furntshed the following information: (Miss

" MILLER is a dancing tescher for tht Fcirflx Co\mty l‘ﬂ‘“ﬂ”“ | B

Mmr., ‘rbl.aphbm # 273-§320)

B Af’

v-'“;: i Pﬂn mu.m m e poctu- ﬁth phatoguphl of Jm
mmmimtodnmablmofmwmpmmmm

‘a men vi.th uhau ckq hné tha fell Mmgt:

v Miss um.n pnt nn ad 1n thn t:lmlfhﬂ s-cticna R
ofthnﬁmdqttcrmd‘t‘ ngte l&‘ ungnaofafor
Mcfuﬂ?i.w.-mhuwdmt , ud:ppﬁrgdinthe
Apru7¢r1¢thuml " On & Ve ‘ aightaftctthotd
- ‘sppeared she received a uhphom eén from a men apung
about*the sofa. It ‘was htu.e u.so p.n.. and thc a .»,ui,d

i B. come te mu rm,x.n'a midmce u ¢ ‘station o
nm ‘with a mele companion and bou g Hepaid [/ .
 for the ‘sofs with a check drawn on the Suburbe me ~_‘ Q
nynttmuc. Maryland.. The names Dawfd and LAL4N COORERMAN,
- Acchunt ¢ 67 1940 3 'vas printed on the cheek, but no :ddruz
vas listed. " The purchaser of the ‘sofs wrote the. fouawinz
tddrum and ul»hom amber m tb. ehuk and siw 1:

2- mm

hlm
!laphu (Info)
1- WFO

mu-
(6)
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) a7 . . ¥
L ot
. B
21 . . v
I

S vm 44-703

e 7930 15tk Avm, mxpm. n.ryund (s um.m S
chackod the tolcphou divectory and lnmcd t:hi.,l is :hc
.«uu of mm LALAS mormun.% S

m..phomcszs-m»z (mnmtnlumdfmthe
.ux hemu-p.nythatmphomismb:eﬂbndtobyapeuon

' naned PORTER, 1915 Otis St., K.E., WOC.) She hies been unable.

m rueh this pmon by M

7 be the purchaser: Mias NILLER described hinas EE
abom: age 37, 5'10". llmdu' build, ssndy blonde hair, eye.

" _color mot known, Just a trace of Southern sccent. She did

: .. not know the make of station wagon, ' thought {t was late nodc’.l.." s
-;,ucmc mrimber unkmm. Iigbt colored with md tope trim. - -
.. . The companion of the pt er is ducrﬂnd as. url.y twenties,

% ] Meute, ;u-, bzanch" “Ho- m: were. aehangod b:tuha the o

Ihc cbock m n:umed vlth u mtg "Hon sufﬂcimt

 and that

o ‘reftlgcnm ‘using one of thelr checks.

o mum.x.m.tmdcmtmhg-mmekform[’
:.nfalnlurpolmnoamdmbcrachadqtmwmm

- i ox It thc !'nirfu hcru:ion Dapqrtnmt.

mch-ﬂml zhould show .ddltional photo;r‘ph: of RA!

L 'to utu MILLER for poniblc idcntlftcntion .

ultuou shmxld deurnm pouum nsr Viohtions 0
) T g e e S
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